

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1105

consolidated with Nos. 16-1113, 16-1125, 16-1126, 16-1131, 16-1137, 16-1138, 16-1146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NORTH AMERICA’S BUILDING TRADES UNIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of OSHA’s Final Rule on
Occupational Exposure to Respirable Crystalline Silica,
81 Fed. Reg. 16285 (March 25, 2016)**

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Health Standards

ANN S. ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

LAUREN S. GOODMAN
ANNE R. GODOY
ALLISON G. KRAMER
KRISTEN M. LINDBERG

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

Senior Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW, Rm. S-4004
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5445

March 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY.....	xviii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Statement of Facts	3
A. <i>The Hazards of Respirable Crystalline Silica</i>	3
B. <i>History of the Silica Rule</i>	6
C. <i>The Silica Rule</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Statutory Background and Standard of Review.....	18
II. Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Finding that Exposure to Silica at the Prior PELs Causes Significant Risks of Death and Serious Disease.....	21

A.	<i>OSHA’s Finding of Significant Risk at the Previous PELs is Solidly Grounded in Scientific Evidence and Should Be Upheld</i>	24
B.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Threshold Assessment</i>	34
C.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Finding that Silicosis Is Not a Necessary Precursor to Silica-Related Lung Cancer</i>	42
D.	<i>The Silicosis Surveillance Data Do Not Undermine OSHA’s Risk Assessment</i>	46
E.	<i>Petitioners’ Criticism of OSHA’s Reliance on Particular Studies Does Not Undermine OSHA’s Overall Finding of Significant Risk</i>	52
F.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Use of Cumulative Exposure as an Appropriate Exposure Metric</i>	61
G.	<i>Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Inclusion of the Brick Manufacturing Industry in the Scope of the Silica Rule</i>	64
III.	Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Finding that the Silica Rule Is Technologically Feasible for Foundries, Fracking, and Construction	68
A.	<i>OSHA Performed a Comprehensive and Legally Sufficient Technological Feasibility Analysis</i>	70
B.	<i>The Silica Rule Is Technologically Feasible for the Foundry Industry</i>	74
1.	OSHA Reasonably Found that the Foundry Industry Can Meet the New PEL in Most Operations, Most of the Time	75

2.	Exposure Variability Does Not Render the New PEL Infeasible	76
3.	OSHA Relied upon the Best Available Evidence in Determining that the New PEL Is Feasible for the Foundry Industry	81
C.	<i>The Silica Rule is Technologically Feasible for the Fracking Industry</i>	86
D.	<i>The Silica Rule is Technologically Feasible for the Construction Industry</i>	91
1.	Exposure Variability Does Not Render the New PEL Infeasible	94
2.	OSHA’s Work Pattern Assumptions Are Well-Supported by the Record Evidence	99
3.	Industry Petitioners’ Other Feasibility Arguments Lack Merit	102
IV.	Substantial Evidence Supports OSHA’s Finding that the Silica Rule Is Economically Feasible for Foundries, Fracking, and Construction	110
A.	<i>OSHA Conducted a Thorough and Legally Sufficient Analysis of the Economic Feasibility of the Silica Rule</i>	111
B.	<i>OSHA’s Economic Analysis for Foundries Is Sound</i>	116
1.	OSHA’s Approach for Estimating the Costs of Controls Is Reasonable and Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	116
(a)	“Per-Worker” Approach.....	116
(b)	Fifty-Percent Assumption	119

2.	OSHA’s Economic Analysis Appropriately Accounted for the Control Costs Likely to Be Incurred by the Typical Foundry	123
3.	OSHA’s Unit Cost Estimates for Ventilation and Housekeeping Are Reasonable and Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	125
	(a) Ventilation	125
	(b) Housekeeping	129
C.	<i>OSHA’s Economic Analysis for Fracking Is Sound</i>	132
D.	<i>OSHA’s Economic Analysis for Construction Is Sound</i>	136
1.	OSHA’s Cost Estimates for Construction Are Reasonable.....	136
2.	OSHA’s Assumption of 150 Workdays per Year Is Reasonable, and Assuming More Workdays per Year Would Result in Lower Estimated Costs for Construction Employers	139
3.	OSHA’s Economic Analysis Appropriately Reflects the Costs Likely to Be Incurred by the Typical Construction Employer.....	143
V.	OSHA’s Decisions on Four Ancillary Provisions Challenged By Petitioners Were Reasonable and Are Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record.....	144
A.	<i>OSHA’s Decision to Trigger Medical Surveillance in the Construction Standard Based on Respirator Use for Thirty or More Days per Year Was Reasonable and Is Supported by Substantial Evidence</i>	146

B. *OSHA’s Evidence-Based Determination Regarding Which Private Employee Medical Information Should Be Provided to Employers Must Be Upheld*..... 150

C. *OSHA Properly Omitted Medical Removal Protection from the Final General Industry/Maritime Standard* 155

D. *OSHA’s Decision to Limit Dry Sweeping and the Use of Compressed Air Was Reasonable Where Substantial Evidence Shows that These Practices Contribute to Employee Exposures* 162

VI. OSHA Provided Sufficient Time and Information to Allow for Meaningful Comment on the Silica Rule 167

A. *Rulemaking Participants Had Ample Time to Review and Provide Meaningful Comment on OSHA Information System Data* 167

B. *OSHA Did Not Deprive the Public of Notice of or the Opportunity for Meaningful Comment on the Data Provided by Its Contractor* 169

CONCLUSION 173

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Pages</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Marshall</i> , 617 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	35, 63-64, 128, 135
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	64-66
* <i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA (Lead II)</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19, 21, 68-70, 74, 76-77, 81, 83, 85-86, 90-91, 95, 97-98, 106, 110-111, 115, 124, 132, 144
* <i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan (Cotton Dust)</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	18-19, 21-22, 31, 35, 46, 67-68, 110, 162
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 746 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984)	41
* <i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Brock (Asbestos)</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20, 22, 25, 33-34, 77, 80, 86, 95-96, 105, 145, 148, 155-156, 165
<i>Brock v. Dun-Par Engineered Form Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1988)	166
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. S.E.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	168-169
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	170-171
<i>Davis v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 477 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	41

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

<i>First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	172
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. U.S.</i> , 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	169
<i>In re Zicam Cold Remedy Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2096-PHX-FJM, 2011 WL 2784803 (D. Ariz. July 15, 2011)	41
* <i>Ind. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.(Benzene)</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	18, 22, 24, 29, 31, 33, 41-42, 46, 54, 67
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	66
* <i>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. MSHA</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 69, 87, 90-91
<i>Munsell v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	166-167
<i>Nat'l Cottonseed Prod. Ass'n v. Brock</i> , 825 F.2d 482 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	66-67
<i>Nat'l Grain & Feed Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1988)	66, 131-132
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. MSHA</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22-23
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 812 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2016)	20, 47
<i>Nat'l Oilseed Processors Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19-20
<i>Pub. Citizen v. OSHA (Chromium)</i> , 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009)	67

<i>*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Tyson (Ethylene Oxide),</i> 796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23, 34-35, 41-43, 60, 102
<i>Tex Tin Corp. v. EPA,</i> 935 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	170
<i>Tex. Indep. Ginners Ass'n. v. Marshall,</i> 630 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1980)	65
<i>UAW v. Pendergrass (Formaldehyde),</i> 878 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	145, 151, 157-158, 165
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Auchter,</i> 763 F.2d 728 (3d Cir. 1985)	66
<i>*United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall (Lead I),</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19-21, 23, 40, 43, 64, 68-70, 76-77, 82, 86, 90-91, 106, 110, 132, 136, 170

STATUTES:

Regulatory Flexibility Act

5 U.S.C. § 609(b)(2).....	91
5 U.S.C. § 609(b)(4).....	91
5 U.S.C. § 611(a).....	91

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970

29 U.S.C § 652(8).....	6, 18, 24
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2)	6

29 U.S.C. § 655	6
29 U.S.C. § 655(a).....	6-7
29 U.S.C. § 655(b).....	7, 18
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5).....	18, 22, 25, 35, 40, 68, 70, 172
29 U.S.C. § 655(f)	1, 19
29 U.S.C. § 656(c).....	170
29 U.S.C. § 671	7

REGULATIONS

Occupational Safety and Health Standards for General Industry:

Respiratory Protection Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.134(e)(6)	160
----------------------------------	-----

Air Contaminants Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1000 Table Z-3	67
---------------------------------------	----

Lead Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025(k).....	155
-------------------------------	-----

Chromium (VI) Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1026(k)(5)(i)	150
--------------------------------------	-----

Cadmium Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1027(l)(12).....	158
-----------------------------------	-----

Benzene Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1028(i)(9)..... 158

Methylene Chloride Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1052(j)(12)..... 158

Respirable Crystalline Silica Standard

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053 12

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(a)(1)(ii)-(iii)..... 13

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(a)(1)(iii) 66-67

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(a)(2) 13

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(b)..... 3, 13

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(c)..... 13

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(d)..... 14

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(d)(1)..... 13

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(f)(1)..... 14, 80

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(f)(2)..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(h)..... 15, 163-164

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(h)(2)(i) 165

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(i)..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(j)..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(k)..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(l).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1053(l)(3)(ii)	132
Occupational Safety and Health Standards for Shipyard Employment:	
Respirable Crystalline Silica Standard	
29 C.F.R. § 1915.1053	12
Occupational Safety and Health Standards for Construction:	
Lead Standard	
29 C.F.R. § 1926.62(j)(1)(ii).....	149
Chromium (VI) Standard	
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1126(i)(1)(i)(A)	149
Cadmium Standard	
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1127(l)(1)(i)(A)	149
Respirable Crystalline Silica Standard	
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153	12
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(a).....	13, 136-137
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(b).....	3, 13
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(c).....	74, 92, 143
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(c)(1)	14-15, 139, 146
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(c)(1)(i), (iii), (v), (vi), (vii), (ix), (xiii)-(xviii).....	103
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(c)(1)(i)-(xviii)	92

29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(c)(1)(viii), (xi)	104
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(c)(1)(xvii)-(xviii).....	92
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(d).....	92, 143, 146
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(d)(1).....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(d)(2).....	13-14
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(d)(2)(v)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(d)(3)(i)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(f)	15, 163-164
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(f)(2)(i).....	165
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(g).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(h).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(h)(6)(i)(C).....	153
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(i).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(j).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1926.1153(k).....	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Register Notices:

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Standard for Occupational Exposure to Crystalline Silica, 39 Fed. Reg. 44771 (Dec. 27, 1974).....	8
--	---

Unified Agenda: Long-Term Actions, 62 Fed. Reg. 57755 (Oct. 29, 1997).....	9
Respiratory Protection, 63 Fed. Reg. 1152 (Jan. 8, 1998).....	161
National Toxicology Program (NTP): Availability of the Report on Carcinogens, Ninth Edition, 66 Fed. Reg. 29340 (May 30, 2001).....	9
Unified Agenda: Pre-Rule Stage, 68 Fed. Reg. 30583 (May 27, 2003).....	9
Final Information Quality Bulletin for Peer Review, 70 Fed. Reg. 2664 (Jan. 14, 2005).....	10
Occupational Exposure to Hexavalent Chromium, 71 Fed. Reg. 10100 (Feb. 28, 2006)	115, 153, 158, 162
Administrative Conference of the United States, Adoption of Recommendations, 76 Fed. Reg. 48789 (Aug. 9, 2011)	168
Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health, 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012).....	6
Proposed Rule, Occupational Exposure to Respirable Crystalline Silica, 78 Fed. Reg. 56724 (Sept. 12, 2013)	10-11, 150
Final Rule, Occupational Exposure to Respirable Crystalline Silica, 81 Fed. Reg. 16286 (March 25, 2016).....	1, 3-15, 25-27, 29-40 43-65, 67, 71-76, 78-80, 86-89, 91-97, 99-100, 102, 104-106, 109-144, 146-168
Occupational Exposure to Beryllium, 82 Fed. Reg. 2470 (January 9, 2017).....	159-160

DICTIONARY.COM, http://www.dictionary.com/browse/binomial-distribution	118
<i>Engineering Policy Guide</i> , MISSOURI DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION (Aug. 25, 2015), http://epg.modot.mo.gov/index.php?title=237.8_Contract_Time	140
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1291, 91 st Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> Legislative History of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (1971)	43
John C. Hildreth, <i>A Review of State DOT Methods for Determining Contract Times: TR-05-01</i> , VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE & STATE UNIVERSITY (March 2005), www.virginiadot.org/business/resources/const/0501_statedotmethods.pdf	141
Methylene Chloride Final Economic Analysis, Docket ID OSHA-H071B-2006-0839-0121	169
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, <i>CDC WONDER: About Multiple Cause of Death 1999-2015</i> , Centers for Disease Control, https://wonder.cdc.gov/mcd-icd10.html	50
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Stop Silicosis</i> , (1938), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pHwvKKQ5WtI	4
U.S. Office of Management & Budget, <i>Regulatory Analysis</i> , O.M.B. Circular A-4, 2003 WL 24011971 (September 17, 2003)	137
